contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

- 45 -

VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 43 -

7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the Village
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Village’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point
lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net pension liability $ 9,598,361 $ 6,739,505 $ 4,457,411

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

(a)

Total Pension

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary

(a) - (b)

Net Pension
 Liability Net Position Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2017

$ 14,471,017

$ 7,335,093

$ 7,135,924

Changes for the period
 Service cost   626,896   -   626,896
 Interest   1,083,964   -   1,083,964
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience   (10,383)   -   (10,383)
 Changes in assumptions   (431,137)   -   (431,137)
 Employer contributions   -   613,686   (613,686)
 Employee contributions   -   305,799   (305,799)
 Net investment income   -   754,787   (754,787)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (293,380)   (293,380)   -
 Administrative expense   -   (8,913)   8,913
 Other changes   -   400   (400)

  Net changes   975,960   1,372,379   (396,419)

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2017

$ 15,446,977

$ 8,707,472

$ 6,739,505

- 46 -

VILLAGE OF HUNTLEY, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 44 -

7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
  Resources

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Village recognized police pension
expense of $847,264. At December 31, 2017, the Village reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the police pension from the